



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M) 24/2025

BAJAJ ALLIANZ LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Satyam Dwivedi, Adv.

versus

LATE J.C. MEHTA (THROUGH ITS LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVES)

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **28.01.2025**

CM APPL. 1119/2025 (Exemption)

Allowed, Subject to all just exceptions.

The applications stands disposed of.

CM(M) 24/2025

1. This is a petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, seeking to set aside the order dated 01.10.2024 passed by the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission (NCDRC), in Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance Company Ltd vs J.C. Mehta bearing case no. RP/2977/2023.
2. The NCDRC vide order dated 23.07.2024 restored the revision petition subject to cost of Rs.15,000/- with direction that out of the said amount, Rs. 10,000/- shall be paid to the respondent by way of demand draft and Rs.5,000/- to be deposited with Consumer Legal Aid Account of the Commission within four weeks.



3. Admittedly, the cost is neither paid nor deposited as per directions till date.
4. Vide order dated 01.10.2024, the NCDRC dismissed the review petition on account of non-payment of the cost.
5. The learned counsel submits that cost could not be paid to the respondent as he has since expired.
6. He has prayed for one more opportunity to make the payment of the entire cost of Rs.15,000/-.
7. As per memo of parties, the name of respondent is mentioned as late Mr. J.C. Mehta (though its legal representatives). The death certificate of respondent has not been filed. The names of the legal representatives are also not mentioned in the memo of parties.
8. The Id. Counsel of petitioner prays for an adjournment for production of the death certificate and verification of the names of the legal representatives.
9. List on 14.07.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

JANUARY 28, 2025/sky/i